information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations that the Company and Odeon would have achieved had the companies been combined during the periods
presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not intended to project the future results of operations that the combined company may
achieve after the Odeon Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential cost savings that may be realized as a result
of the Odeon Acquisition and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings. No historical transactions between Odeon
and the Company during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been identified at this time.

2

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

3

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical

Odeon Pro
Forma

Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

for the Odeon
Acquisition

   (Note 2)  (Note 6)
Assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 93,316 $ 35,967 $ 225,424 (a)  $ 354,707
Current assets   162,156  79,134  —   241,290
Property, net   1,447,997  860,305  — (g)   2,308,302
Intangible assets, net   233,329  55,430  — (g)   288,759
Goodwill   2,410,713  215,953  (215,953) (b)   3,316,925

   906,212 (b)
Other long-term assets   601,030  53,258  —   654,288

Total assets  $ 4,948,541 $ 1,300,047 $ 915,683   $ 7,164,271

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities  $ 601,166 $ 227,236 $ (3,545) (h)  $ 813,002

   (1,457) (h)
   (10,398) (h)

Current Maturities:
Corporate Borrowings and Capital and Financing Lease Obligations   19,196  20,603  —   39,799

Corporate borrowings:
5.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025   589,810  —  —   589,810
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2026   —  —  535,000 (a)   516,725

   (18,725) (c)
Senior Subordinated GBP Notes due 2024   —  —  397,260 (a)   383,356

   (13,904) (c)
5.875% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2022   369,569  —  —   369,569
Senior Secured Term Loan Facility due 2022   861,230  —  500,000 (a)   1,349,980

   (11,250) (c)
Revolving Credit Facility due 2020   —  —  —   —
9% Senior Secured Note GBP due 2018   —  392,874  13,126 (e)   —

   (406,000) (a)
Floating Rate Senior Secured Note EUR due 2018   217,337  4,663 (e)   —

   (222,000) (a)
10.89% Shareholder Loans due 2019   —  795,426  (795,426) (f)   —
5% Promissory Note Payable NCM due 2019   4,166  —  —   4,166

Capital and financing lease obligations   88,664  290,449  — (g)   379,113
Other long-term liabilities   860,814  253,028  (30,835) (h)   1,019,232

   (17,887) (h)
   (45,888) (h)

Total liabilities   3,394,615  2,196,953  (127,266)   5,464,302
Class A Common Stock   1,080  —  —   1,080

Stockholders' Equity
Class A Common Stock   215  —  —   215
Class B Common Stock   758  —  —   758
Additional paid-in capital   1,185,539  —  166,000 (a)   1,351,539
Treasury Stock   (680)  —  —   (680)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,596  —  —   1,596
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   365,418  (896,906)  896,906 (d)   345,461

   —
   $ (19,957) (c)

Total stockholders' equity   1,552,846  (896,906)  1,042,949   1,698,889

Total liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 4,948,541 $ 1,300,047 $ 915,683   $ 7,164,271

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

4

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical

Odeon Pro
Forma

Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

for the Odeon
Acquisition

   Note (3)  Note (6)
Revenues  $ 2,946,900 $ 1,141,963  —   $ 4,088,863
Cost of operations   1,945,748  753,518  —   2,699,266
Rent   467,822  136,312  1,669 (l)   609,442

   3,639 (l)
   —

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   3,398  8,432  — (j)   7,040

   (4,790) (j)
Other   58,212  44,854  —   103,066

Depreciation and amortization   232,961  95,525  —   328,486
   —

Impairment of long-lived assets   1,702  8,275   9,977

Operating costs and expenses   2,709,843  1,046,916  518   3,757,277

Operating income   237,057  95,047  (518)   331,586
Other expense (income)   10,684  (38,734)  8,447 (l)   (19,603)
Interest expense   106,088  177,959  (141,577) (i)   227,955

   80,132 (i)
   5,353 (i)

Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities   (37,131)  (109)  —   (37,240)
Investment income   (6,115)  —  —   (6,115)

Total other expense   73,526  139,116  (47,645)   164,997

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   163,531  (44,069)  47,127   166,589
Income tax provision   59,675  1,214  (33,339) (k)   27,550

Net earnings (loss)  $ 103,856 $ (45,283) $ 80,466   $ 139,039

Basic earnings per share  $ 1.06   $ 1.34

Average shares outstanding—Basic   97,963   6,021 Note (4)   103,984
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.06   $ 1.34

Average shares outstanding—Diluted   98,029   6,021 Note (4)   104,050

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

5

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical

Odeon
Pro Forma

Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

for the Odeon
Acquisition

   Note (3)  Note (6)
Revenues  $ 1,529,979 $ 526,182  —   $ 2,056,161
Cost of operations   995,698  361,508  —   1,357,206
Rent   247,403  66,647  1,983 (l)   318,196

   2,163 (l)
   —

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   10,152  9,595  (3,778) (j)   6,614

   (9,355) (j)
Other   39,150  24,257  —   63,407

Depreciation and amortization   122,721  45,915  —   168,636
Impairment of long-lived assets   —  158   158

Operating costs and expenses   1,415,124  508,080  (8,987)   1,914,217

Operating income   114,855  18,102  8,987   141,944
Other expense (income)   (84)  74,499  1,614 (l)   76,029
Interest expense   54,097  90,169  (72,327) (i)   113,733

   39,168 (i)
   2,626 (i)

Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (16,113)  345  —   (15,768)
Investment income   (9,778)  —  —   (9,778)

Total other expense   28,122  165,013  (28,919)   164,216

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   86,733  (146,911)  37,906   (22,272)
Income tax provision (benefit)   34,475  (663)  (14,826) (k)   18,986

Net earnings (loss)  $ 52,258 $ (146,248) $ 52,732   $ (41,258)

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.53   $ (0.40)

Average shares outstanding—Basic   98,197   6,021 Note (4)   104,218
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.53   $ (0.40)

Average shares outstanding—Diluted   98,237   6,021 Note (4)   104,258

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

6

AMC

Historical
Odeon

Historical

Odeon
Pro Forma

Adjustments

AMC
Pro Forma

for the Odeon
Acquisition

   Note (3)  Note (6)
Revenues  $ 1,474,203 $ 531,219  —   $ 2,005,422
Cost of operations   975,491  366,052  —   1,341,543
Rent   232,943  67,398  218 (l)   302,372

   1,813 (l)
   —

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   1,839  1,225  — (j)   3,064

   — (j)
Other   22,678  20,139  —   42,817

Depreciation and amortization   115,026  47,742  —   162,768
Impairment of long-lived assets   —  —   —

Operating costs and expenses   1,347,977  502,556  2,031   1,852,564

Operating income   126,226  28,663  (2,031)   152,858
Other expense (income)   9,273  (61,446)  1,549 (l)   (50,624)
Interest expense   55,500  91,099  (72,508) (i)   116,785

   40,020 (i)
   2,674 (i)

Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (10,686)  462  —   (10,224)
Investment income   (5,202)  —  —   (5,202)

Total other expense   48,885  30,115  (28,265)   50,735

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   77,341  (1,452)  26,234   102,123
Income tax provision (benefit)   27,280  (1,927)  (16,651) (k)   8,702

Net earnings (loss)  $ 50,061 $ 475 $ 42,885   $ 93,421

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.51   $ 0.90

Average shares outstanding—Basic   97,949   6,021 Note (4)   103,970
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.51   $ 0.90

Average shares outstanding—Diluted   97,987   6,021 Note (4)   104,008

1. Description of the transactions and basis of pro forma presentation

Odeon Acquisition

   In July 2016, we announced an offer to purchase all of the issued and to be issued share capital of Odeon and UCI Cinemas Holdings Limited ("Odeon" or the "Odeon

[…]

Odeon's condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared for the purpose of the reporting requirements of Rule 3-05 of Regulation S-X and in accordance with the
accounting and disclosure requirements of FRS 102, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Ireland ("FRS 102"), which differs in certain respects from GAAP.
The following schedule summarizes the necessary material adjustments to conform Odeon's condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2016 to GAAP and USD (in
thousands) and accounting policies and classification of certain items presented by Odeon under U.K. GAAP have been modified in order to align with the presentation used by the
Company for its accounting policies and classification under GAAP (in thousands):

   Odeon's balance sheet has been translated into the Company's reporting currency, U.S. dollars, at a rate of GBP 1.00= USD 1.3242, the exchange rate as of June 30, 2016.

8

BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

9

  Local Currency—GBP  USD

Odeon
Pro Forma
Reclassified

Amounts
Presented

Odeon
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Assets

Cash and equivalents  £ 27,161 £ —   £ 27,161 $ 35,967
Current assets   59,760  —   59,760  79,134
Property, net   424,095  200,338 (i)(f)   649,679  860,305

   (5,379) (i)(e)
   11,625 (i)(k)
   19,000 (i)(l)

Intangible assets, net   —  1,359 (i)(j)   41,859  55,430
   40,500 (i)(j)

Goodwill   126,136  (77,679) (i)(f)   163,082  215,953
   104,440 (i)(d)
   (96,562) (i)(a)
   7,747 (i)(j)
   99,000 (i)(l)

Other long-term assets   23,052  17,167 (i)(h)   40,219  53,258

Total assets  £ 660,204 £ 321,556   £ 981,760 $ 1,300,047

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit
Current liabilities  £ 177,292  (9,466) (i)(g)  £ 171,603 $ 227,236

   1,100 (i)(i)
   2,677 (i)(c)

Current Maturities:

Corporate Borrowings and Capital and Financing Lease Obligations   1,349  14,210 (i)(f)   15,559  20,603
Corporate borrowings:

9% Senior Secured Note GBP due 2018   296,688   296,688  392,874
Floating Rate Senior Secured Note EUR due 2018   164,127   164,127  217,337
10.89% Shareholder Loans due 2019   600,684  —   600,684  795,426

Capital and financing lease obligations   3,699  204,015 (i)(f)   219,339  290,449
   11,625 (i)(k)

Other long-term liabilities   123,098  (33,257) (i)(a)   191,080  253,028
   9,203 (i)(b)
   13,773 (i)(c)
   34,805 (i)(i)
   25,058 (i)(j)
   18,400 (i)(l)

Total liabilities   1,366,937  292,143   1,659,080  2,196,953

Stockholders' Deficit

(706,733

)

89 (i)(h)

(677,320

)

(896,906

)

   (51) (i)(h)
   17,129 (i)(h)
   (24,845) (i)(a)
   (39,978) (i)(a)
   1,518 (i)(a)
   (10,103) (i)(f)
   (85,464) (i)(f)
   (2,909) (i)(b)
   (6,294) (i)(b)
   (12,874) (i)(c)
   (3,576) (i)(c)
   17,599 (i)(d)
   979 (i)(d)
   85,862 (i)(d)
   9,466 (i)(g)
   (2,654) (i)(e)
   (2,724) (i)(e)
   3,478 (i)(i)
   (39,383) (i)(i)
   5,631 (i)(j)
   18,917 (i)(j)
   (800) (i)(l)
   100,400 (i)(l)

Total liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit  £ 660,204 £ 321,556   £ 981,760 $ 1,300,047

   (i)   The adjustments presented above to Odeon's balance sheet related to:

   (a)   Under U.K. GAAP Odeon maintains a liability for leased properties still in use that are expected to generate losses in the future. Under GAAP, a liability cannot be
recorded for losses related to contractual lease obligations until the cease use date has occurred. Odeon reduces the onerous lease provision when performance improves for
properties previously forecast to generate cash losses. The Company has made the following adjustments related to the removal of the onerous lease provision and liability

[…]

3. Odeon's Statements of Operations

   Odeon's condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared for the purpose of the reporting requirements of Rule 3-05 of Regulation S-X and in accordance with FRS
102. The following schedule summarizes the necessary material adjustments to the Odeon condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015,
the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the six months ended June 30, 2015 to conform to GAAP and to record the results in the reporting currency of the Company, dollars (in
thousands), and the accounting policies and classification of certain items presented by Odeon under U.K. GAAP for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the six months ended
June 30, 2016 have been modified in order to align with the presentation used by the Company for its accounting policies and classifications under GAAP (in thousands):

15

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2015

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

16

  Local Currency—GBP  USD

Odeon Pro Forma
Reclassified Amounts

Presented

Odeon
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Revenues   £747,164 £ —   £747,164 $ 1,141,963
Cost of operations   493,012  —   493,012  753,518
Rent   87,676  24,994 (ii)(a)   89,186  136,312

   1,982 (ii)(b)
   14,876 (ii)(c)
   (36,186) (ii)(f)
   (4,156) (ii)(j)

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   5,517  —   5,517  8,432
Other   36,144  (6,980) (ii)(g)   29,347  44,854

   (517) (ii)(h)
   700 (ii)(i)

Depreciation and amortization   54,134  (11,604) (ii)(d)   62,500  95,525
   (316) (ii)(e)
   18,877 (ii)(f)
   409 (ii)(j)
   1,000 (ii)(k)

Impairment of long-lived assets   2,156  3,258 (ii)(e)   5,414  8,275

Operating costs and expenses   678,639  6,337   684,976  1,046,916

Operating income   68,525  (6,337)   62,188  95,047
Other expense (income)   (22,693)  (3,026) (ii)(i)   (25,343)  (38,734)

   376 (ii)(h)
Interest expense   95,278  23,804 (ii)(f)   116,435  177,959

   (2,647) (ii)(a)
   — (ii)(h)

Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities   (71)  —   (71)  (109)
Investment income   —  —   —  —

Total other expense   72,514  18,507   91,021  139,116

Earnings before income taxes   (3,989)  (24,844)   (28,833)  (44,069)
Income tax provision   894  (100) (ii)(k)   794  1,214

Net loss  £ (4,883)  £(24,744)   £ (29,627) $ (45,283)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2016

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

17

  Local Currency—GBP  USD

Odeon Pro Forma
Reclassified Amounts

Presented

Odeon
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Revenues  £ 367,303 £ —   £ 367,303 $ 526,182
Cost of operations   252,352  —   252,352  361,508
Rent   65,257  2,839 (ii)(a)   46,523  66,647

   927 (ii)(b)
   (2,002) (ii)(c)
   (18,426) (ii)(f)
   (2,072) (ii)(j)

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   6,698  —   6,698  9,595
Other   19,794  (2,486) (ii)(g)   16,933  24,257

   (375) (ii)(h)
   — (ii)(i)

Depreciation and amortization   27,893  (5,996) (ii)(d)   32,051  45,915
   (287) (ii)(e)
   9,753 (ii)(f)
   188 (ii)(j)
   500 (ii)(k)

Impairment of long-lived assets   110  — (ii)(e)   110  158

Operating costs and expenses   372,104  (17,437)   354,667  508,080

Operating income   (4,801)  17,437   12,636  18,102
Other expense (income)   52,365  (788) (ii)(i)   52,004  74,499

   427 (ii)(h)
Interest expense   51,003  12,281 (ii)(f)   62,943  90,169

   (341) (ii)(a)
   — (ii)(h)

Equity in loss of non-consolidated entities   241  —   241  345
Investment income   —  —   —  —

Total other expense   103,609  11,579   115,188  165,013

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (108,410)  5,858   (102,552)  (146,911)
Income tax provision   137  (600) (ii)(k)   (463)  (663)

Net loss   £(108,547) £ 6,458   £(102,089) $ (146,248)

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2015

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

18

  Local Currency—GBP  USD

Odeon Pro Forma
Reclassified Amounts

Presented

Odeon
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP

Odeon
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Revenues  £ 348,706 £ —   £ 348,706 $ 531,219
Cost of operations   240,286  —   240,286  366,052
Rent   54,601  3,728 (ii)(a)   44,242  67,398

   991 (ii)(b)
   4,991 (ii)(c)
   (18,008) (ii)(f)
   (2,061) (ii)(j)

General and administrative:
Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   804  —   804  1,225
Other   12,769  — (ii)(g)   13,220  20,139

   (249) (ii)(h)
   700 (ii)(i)

Depreciation and amortization   27,249  (5,802) (ii)(d)   31,339  47,742
   (158) (ii)(e)
   9,347 (ii)(f)
   203 (ii)(j)
   500 (ii)(k)

Impairment of long-lived assets   —  — (ii)(e)   —  —

Operating costs and expenses   335,709  (5,818)   329,891  502,556

Operating income   12,997  5,818   18,815  28,663
Other expense (income)   (39,002)  (1,513) (ii)(i)   (40,335)  (61,446)

   180 (ii)(h)
Interest expense   49,151  11,972 (ii)(f)   59,800  91,099

   (1,323) (ii)(a)
   — (ii)(h)

Equity in loss of non-consolidated entities   303  —   303  462
Investment income   —  —   —  —

Total other expense   10,452  9,316   19,768  30,115

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   2,545  (3,498)   (953)  (1,452)
Income tax provision   (1,215)  (50) (ii)(k)   (1,265)  (1,927)

Net loss  £ 3,760 £ (3,448)   £ 312 $ 475

   Odeon's condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 has been translated into U.S. dollars at a rate of GBP 1.00=USD 1.5284, the
average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2015.

   Odeon's condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2016 has been translated into U.S. dollars at a rate of GBP 1.00= 1.4326, the
average exchange rate for the six months ended June 30, 2016.

   Odeon's condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2015 has been translated into U.S. dollars at a rate of GBP 1.00= 1.5234, the